

Roy S. Haber, OSB No. 800501

haberpc@cyber-dyne.com

ROY S. HABER P.C.

570 East 40th Avenue

Eugene, OR 97405

Telephone: 541.485.6418

FAX: 541.434.6360

Don H. Marmaduke, OSB No. 53072

don.marmaduke@tonkon.com

TONKON TORP LLP

1600 Pioneer Tower

888 SW Fifth Avenue

Portland, OR 97204-2099

Direct Dial: 503.802.2003

Direct FAX: 503.972.3703

(Please see signature page for names of additional counsel)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

CHURCH OF THE HOLY LIGHT OF THE)
QUEEN *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

VS.)

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 08-03095-PA

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF
DEFENDANTS' EXPERTS WALKER,
FRANKENHEIM, JASINSKI,
DAWSON, GLASS AND KOSTEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ OTHER RELATED MOTIONS AND RESPONSES TO DEFEDANTS’ MOTIONS.....1

III. BURDEN OF PROOF AND EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS.....2

 A. Defendants’ Expert Testimony has been Generated Solely for this Litigation.....2

 B. Defendants’ Expert Testimony Speaks Only to Speculation, not Perceived Harm.....3

 C. Defendants’ Expert Testimony is Not Relevant.....5

 D. Extrapolation and Toxicology.....6

 E. Summary of Experts’ Failure to Offer Reliable Relevant Testimony Regarding Defendants’ Burden of Proof7

 i. Fit Flaws.....7

 ii. Summary of Defense Expert Statements.....8

 F. Dr. Alexander Walker.....8

 G. Dr. Jasinski’s Testimony is Neither Reliable, nor Does it Fit.....9

 H. Dr. Frankenheim’s Testimony Should be Excluded as Unreliable and Irrelevant to the Issues in this Case.....17

 I. Dr. Dawson’s Testimony is Unreliable and Irrelevant.....27

 J. Portions of Dr. Glass’ Testimony Are not Reliable and Portions are Irrelevant.....34

 K. Dr. Thomas R. Kosten, M.D.....38

IV. CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Engineering Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Brumbaugh v. Sandoz Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Mont. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 339 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 1, 4, 8 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., (Daubert II)</i> 43 F.3d 1311 (9 th Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.</i> , 289 F.3d 600 (9 th Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>In Re Hanford Nuclear Litigation</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9 th cir 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Southern California Edison</i> , 286 F.3 rd 763 (9 th Cir 2001)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>McClain v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2005)..... | 6, 7 |

| <u>Cases (con't)</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente União Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D.N.M. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 389 F. 3d 973 (10 th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>aff'd</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>O'Hanlon v. Matrixx Initiatives</i> , 2007 WL 2446496 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schudel v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d. Cir. 1985)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Rincon</i> , 28 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1029 (1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <u>Miscellaneous</u> | |
| FED. R. EVID. 702..... | 3 |
| The Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, 2 nd Ed. 2000, Federal Judicial Center..... | 3, 5 |
| The Reference Guide on Medical Testimony..... | 8 |
